Total unrealized gains (losses)  (7,580) 19,958 623 (684)  (6,107)  6,189 8,693  21,092
Reclassification of Investments  - - - -  -  (134,058) 134,058  -
Purchases (dispositions) - (79,445) 25,028 46,375  (20,823)  6,477 53,072  30,684
Fair value - December 31, 2017  237,998 642,871 25,651 263,685  62,191  144,264 309,998  1,686,658

Investments that are classified as Level 3 have their fair values derived using valuation techniques. The values

are provided by the general partner or other external manager and therefore, in the absence of specific

information to support deviating from this value, no other reasonably possible alternative assumptions can be

applied.

| 37

Toronto Transit Commission Pension Fund Society
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2017

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

The following analysis demonstrates the sensitivity of several Level 3 valuations to potential changes in

capitalization rates, discount rates or interest rates, where applicable. These sensitivities are hypothetical and in

actual experience, the change in the key factor may be the result of changes in a number of underlying

assumptions that could increase or decrease the effect on the valuation.

As at December 31, 2017

Asset type Key factor Fair value
$

+0.25%
$

-0.25%
$

Real estate Capitalization rate 668,522 (27,183) 29,186
Infrastructure Discount rate 263,685 (5,121) 5,357
Hedge fund secondaries Discount rate 62,191 (123) 123
Private debt Interest rate 309,998 (2,556) 2,575
Private equity Discount rate 144,264 (952) 963

1,448,660 (35,935) 38,204

As at December 31, 2016

Asset type Key factor Fair value
$

+0.25%
$

-0.25%
$

Real estate Capitalization rate 702,358 (12,124) 13,783
Infrastructure Discount rate 217,994 (5,385) 5,391
Hedge fund secondaries Discount rate 89,121 (302) 304
Private debt Interest rate 114,175 (905) 905
Private equity Discount rate 265,656 (1,987) 2,005

1,389,304 (20,703) 22,388

* The sensitivity analysis for the Fund of hedge funds has been excluded from the above table. The impact to

the fair value of the investment is not practible to determine given the underlying nature of the holdings.

5 Derivative financial instruments

Derivative financial instruments are financial contracts, the value of which is derived from the value of the

underlying assets, interest rates, indices or foreign currency exchange rates. Derivative contracts are transacted

either in the over-the-counter (OTC) market or on regulated exchanges.

a) Derivative products and investment objectives